taking into account the additional effects of the Tender Offer and the TRS
Acquisition” is calculated by adding the columns “Balance Sheet (HGB) Schaeffler
12/31/2023 taking into account the additional effects of the Tender Offer and the TRS
Acquisition”, “Balance Sheet (HGB) Vitesco Technologies 12/31/2023” and “Effects
of the merger” and includes additional effects of the Tender Offer and the TRS
Acquisition that did not occur until after January 1, 2024 and, therefore, does not
represent a balance sheet in accordance with German commercial law as of January 1,
2024.

In EUR million Balance
sheet
(HGB)
Schaeffler
as of
12/31/2023

Additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Balance sheet
(HGB)
Schaeffler as of
12/31/2023
taking into
account the
additional
effects of the
Tender Offer
and the TRS
Acquisition

Balance
sheet
(HGB)
Vitesco
Technolo-
gies as of
12/31/2023

Effect of
the
merger

Pro Forma
balance
sheet of
Schaeffler
as
Combined
Group as of
01/01/2024
taking into
account the
additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

ASSETS
Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property, plant  1 0 0 0 0 1
Shares in affiliated
companies

14,689 1,427 16,116 3,012 -1,431 17,697

Loans receivable
from affiliated
companies

186 0 186 0 0 186

Long-term financial
assets 14,875 1,427 16,302 3,012 -1,431 17,883
Fixed assets 14,875 1,427 16,302 3,012 -1,431 17,883
Trade receivables 10,074 0 10,074 736 0 10,810
Receivables from
entities to which the
company is linked by
equity ownership

0 0 0 0 0 0

 -46-

4869-1552-7589 v.15

In EUR million Balance
sheet
(HGB)
Schaeffler
as of
12/31/2023

Additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Balance sheet
(HGB)
Schaeffler as of
12/31/2023
taking into
account the
additional
effects of the
Tender Offer
and the TRS
Acquisition

Balance
sheet
(HGB)
Vitesco
Technolo-
gies as of
12/31/2023

Effect of
the
merger

Pro Forma
balance
sheet of
Schaeffler
as
Combined
Group as of
01/01/2024
taking into
account the
additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Other assets 329 -261 68 3 0 71
Receivables and other
assets

10,403 -261 10,142 739 0 10,881

Securities 271 -65 206 0 0 206
Current assets 10,674 -326 10,348 739 0 11,087
Prepaid expenses and
deferred charges

1 0 1 3 0 4

Excess of plan assets
over post-
employment benefit
liability

5 0 5 0 0 5

Total assets 25,554 1,101 26,655 3,754 -1,431 28,978
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 666 0 666 100 179 945
Capital reserves 2,359 0 2,359 3,488 -1,556 4,291
Revenue reserves 4,208 0 4.208 16 -16 4,208
Retained earnings 426 21 447 14 -38 423
Shareholders’ equity 7,659 21 7,680 3,618 -1,431 9,867

Provisions for
pensions and similar
obligations

75 0 75 13 0 88

Tax provisions 22 0 22 8 0 30
Other provisions 166 -45 121 38 0 159
Provisions 263 -45 218 58 0 276
Bonds 2,950 0 2,950 0 0 2,950
Bank debt 918 1,124 2,042 0 0 2,042
Trade payables 10 0 10 0 0 10
Amounts payable to
affiliated companies

13,605 0 13,605 78 0 13,683

Other liabilities 149 0 149 0 0 149
Liabilities 17,632 1,124 18,756 78 0 18,834
Total shareholders’ 25,554 1,101 26,655 3,754 -1,431 28,978

 -47-

4869-1552-7589 v.15

b. Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Schaeffler Group (IFRS) as of
January 1, 2024

The accounting effects of the merger are presented below in the form of a pro forma
consolidated balance sheet of Schaeffler Group as of January 1, 2024. The
information presented as of December 31, 2023 does not include the additional effects
of the Tender Offer and the TRS Acquisition, which are also included below. The
information below is based on the following additional assumptions and principles
compared to the pro forma financial statements.

• The pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Schaeffler Group is prepared

[…]

as of January 1, 2024 taking into account the additional effects of the Tender Offer
and the TRS Acquisition” is calculated by adding the columns “Consolidated balance
Sheet Schaeffler as of December 31, 2023 taking into account the additional effects of
the Tender Offer and the TRS Acquisition”, “Consolidated balance Sheet Vitesco
Technologies as of December 31, 2023” and “Effects of the merger” and includes
additional effects of the Tender Offer and the TRS Acquisition that did not occur until
after January 1, 2024 and, therefore, does not represent a balance sheet in accordance
with German commercial law as of January 1, 2024.

In EUR million Consolidated
balance sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023

Additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolidated
balance
sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023
taking into
account the
additional
effects of the
Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolida
ted
balance
sheet
Vitesco
Technolo
gies as of
12/31/202
3

Effect of
the
merger

Pro Forma
Consoli-
dated
balance
sheet of the
Schaeffler
Group as of
01/01/2024
taking into
account the
additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

ASSETS
Intangible assets 1,617 0 1,617 1,122 0 2,739
Right-of-use assets
under leases

236 0 236 216 0 452

Property, plant and
equipment

4,555 0 4,555 2,063 0 6,618

 -50-

4869-1552-7589 v.15

In EUR million Consolidated
balance sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023

Additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolidated
balance
sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023
taking into
account the
additional
effects of the
Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolida
ted
balance
sheet
Vitesco
Technolo
gies as of
12/31/202
3

Effect of
the
merger

Pro Forma
Consoli-
dated
balance
sheet of the
Schaeffler
Group as of
01/01/2024
taking into
account the
additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Investments in joint
ventures and
associated companies

7 1,269 1,276 20 -1,269 27

Costs to fulfill
contracts

330 0 330 0 0 330

Other financial assets 192 0 192 62 0 254
Other assets 174 0 174 18 0 192
Income tax
receivables

75 0 75 0 0 75

Deferred tax assets 783 0 783 266 0 1,049
Total non-current
assets

7,971 1,269 9,240 3,768 -1,269 11,738

Inventories 2,812 0 2,812 825 0 3,637
Contract assets 65 0 65 2 0 67
Trade receivables 2,575 0 2,575 1,546 -19 4,102
Other financial assets 389 216 173 93 0 266
Other assets 363 -9 354 252 0 606
Income tax
receivables

38 0 38 33 0 71

Cash and cash
equivalents

769 -65 704 1,064 0 1,768

Assets held for sale 25 0 25 0 0 25
Total current assets  7,036 290 6,746 3,815 -19 10,542
Total assets 15,006 978 15,984 7,583 -1,289 22,278

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 666 0 666 100 179 945
Capital reserves 2,348 0 2,348 3,488 -2,291 3,545
Other reserves 1,233 42 1,275 -843 843 1,275
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (loss)

-476 0 -476 106 0 -370

 -51-

4869-1552-7589 v.15

In EUR million Consolidated
balance sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023

Additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolidated
balance
sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023
taking into
account the
additional
effects of the
Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolida
ted
balance
sheet
Vitesco
Technolo
gies as of
12/31/202
3

Effect of
the
merger

Pro Forma
Consoli-
dated
balance
sheet of the
Schaeffler
Group as of
01/01/2024
taking into
account the
additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Equity attributable
to shareholders of
the parent company

3,771 42 3,813 2,851 -1,269 5,395

Non-controlling
interests

135 0 135 0 0 135

Total shareholders’
equity

3,905 42 3,947 2,851 -1,269 5,529

Provisions for
pensions and similar
obligations

1,832 0 1,832 533 0 2,365

Provisions 208 0 208 229 0 437
Financial debt 3,068 1,124 4,192 495 0 4,687
Contract liabilities 173 0 173 2 0 175
Income tax payables 62 0 62 0 0 62
Other financial
liabilities

91 0 91 0 0 91

Lease liabilities 175 0 175 177 0 352
Other liabilities  6 0 6 11 0 17
Deferred tax
liabilities

199 0 199 141 0 340

Total non-current
liabilities

5,813 1,124 6,937 1,588 0 8,525

Provisions 313 0 313 425 0 738
Financial debt 890 0 890 0 0 890
Contract liabilities 136 0 136 132 0 268
Trade payables 2,357 0 2,357 1,839 -19 4,177
Income tax payables 114 0 114 94 0 208
Other financial
liabilities

811 -188 623 537 0 1,160

Lease liabilities 63 0 63 43 0 106
Refund liabilities 282 0 282 0 0 282
Other liabilities 320 0 320 75 0 395

 -52-

4869-1552-7589 v.15

In EUR million Consolidated
balance sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023

Additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolidated
balance
sheet
Schaeffler as
of 12/31/2023
taking into
account the
additional
effects of the
Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Consolida
ted
balance
sheet
Vitesco
Technolo
gies as of
12/31/202
3

Effect of
the
merger

Pro Forma
Consoli-
dated
balance
sheet of the
Schaeffler
Group as of
01/01/2024
taking into
account the
additional
effects of
the Tender
Offer and
the TRS
Acquisition

Liabilities associated
with assets held for
sale

0 0 0 0 0 0

Total current
liabilities

5,287 -188 5,099 3,144 -19 8,224

Total shareholders’
equity and liabilities

15,006 978 15,984 7,583 -1,289 22,278

II. Consequences of the Merger under Corporate Law

1. Transfer of the Assets from Vitesco Technologies to Schaeffler by way of
Universal Succession

Pursuant to Section 20 para. 1 UmwG, the merger shall take effect upon its entry in
the commercial register of the local court (Amtsgericht) of Fuerth, Germany,
responsible for Schaeffler. Upon effectiveness of the merger, Vitesco Technologies
ceases to exist as an independent legal entity pursuant to Section 20 para. 1 no. 2
sentence 1 UmwG.

Upon the merger taking effect, the assets of Vitesco Technologies, including its
liabilities, will be transferred to Schaeffler by way of universal succession